

No. 06-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOWARD A. ENGLE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

JOHN H. BEISNER
(Counsel of Record)
MATTHEW M. SHORS
SCOTT M. EDSON
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

No. 06-1545

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

HOWARD A. ENGLE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUP-
PORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ...	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Decision Below Will Strain Courts And Harm Businesses.	5
II. The Petition Presents A Rare Opportunity For This Court To Provide Much Needed Guidance On A Growing Issue.	7
III. The Irregular Procedure Adopted Below Denies Petitioners The Opportunity To Defend Themselves.	10
A. The Generic Wrongdoing Trial Employed Below Contravenes Due Process.	10
B. Generic Findings Of Nondescript Wrongdoing Cannot Be Applied In Subsequent Lawsuits.....	14
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>ACandS, Inc. v. Godwin</i> , 667 A.2d 116 (Md. 1995).....	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	9
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Industries</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	12
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 739 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Tex. 1990).....	8
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	13
<i>Ex parte Flexible Prods. Co.</i> , 915 So. 2d 34 (Ala. 2005).....	8
<i>Ex parte Monsanto Co.</i> , 794 So. 2d 350 (Ala. 2001).....	8
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Ref. Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	15
<i>Hon v. Stroh Brewery Co.</i> , 835 F.2d 510 (3d Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994).....	13

v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litig.</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litig.</i> , 11 F.3d 368 (2d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986).....	8
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982).....	10
<i>La Plante v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 731 (1st Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Lewis v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 715 A.2d 967 (N.J. 1998).....	16
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	12, 14
<i>Malcolm v. Nat’l Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	9
<i>Pac. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> , 501 U.S. 624 (1991).....	13
<i>Scott v. Am. Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1266 (La. Ct. App. 2007).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. MacQueen</i> , 479 S.E.2d 300 (W. Va. 1996).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Mobil Corp. v. Gaughan</i> , 563 S.E.2d 419 (W. Va. 2002).....	8
<i>Strasser v. Transtech Mobile Fleet Serv., Inc.</i> , 613 N.W.2d 142 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>Talquin Elec. Coop. v. Amchem Prods. Inc.</i> , 427 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	12
<i>West v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 336 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1976).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 107 F.R.D. 250 (S.D. Tex. 1985).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 4413 (2002)	16
<i>Fairness in Asbestos Compensation Act of 1999:</i> <i>Hearing on H.R. 1283 Before the House Comm.</i> <i>on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. 89 (1999)	7
John H. Beisner et al., <i>One Small Step for a County Court . . .</i> <i>One Giant Calamity for the National Legal System</i> , Civ. Just. Rep. (Apr. 2003)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Lester Brickman, <i>Lawyers' Ethics and Fiduciary Obligation in the Brave New World of Aggregative Litigation,</i> 26 Wm. & Mary Env'tl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 243 (2001).....	6
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 27 cmt. c (1982)	16
Richard O. Faulk et al., <i>Building a Better Mousetrap? A New Approach to Trying Mass Tort Cases,</i> 29 Tex. Tech L. Rev. 779, 790 (1998).....	6, 7

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	6
